ESTEC Photo Club Constitution



Purpose

The fundamental purpose of the ESTEC Photographic club is to encourage the enjoyment of photography among staff and their families. This will be achieved by means of photo displays, provision of dark room facilities, loan of equipment to members, occasional training courses and the circulation of photographic magazines.

Membership

Membership of the club shall be open to all ESTEC employees, ESTEC pensioners and direct family members.

Obligations and responsibilities

The Club will comply with the ESTEC rules and with the SSCC constitution. Members are responsible for the correct use of facilities provided by the SSCC. All damage to club equipment must be reported to a committee member.

Liability

The club (i.e. the committee) shall not be held responsible for the infringement by club members of the ESTEC rules or of the Dutch or any other law.

Photo Club Page 1

ESTEC Photo Club Constitution

Club Year

The club year shall run from 1st January to 31th December.

Committee

A committee shall be elected annually at the Annual General Meeting (AGM) or at an Extraordinary General Meeting. Candidates must be club members, proposed and seconded by two other club members. The committee shall be elected by a simple majority of the votes cast and shall consist of the following officers:

- Chairman
- Secretary
- Treasurer

Meetings

The club AGM shall, in principle, be held in January with the following mandatory agenda:

- chairman's report of the past year;
- treasurer's report;
- election of a new committee;
- any other business, which may be itemized in the agenda.

An Extraordinary General Meeting may be called at any time by the committee, or by the written request of 20 % of members.

Subscriptions

One year membership fee: $15 \in$ However, for new members joining or members who leave ESTEC during the year, it is possible to pay for the relevant periods of four months, each of them amounting to $5 \in$

Payments: to account ABN/AMRO account: ESTEC Photographic Club, No 51.97.96.012

Photo Club Page 2